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175 Belnal Road Sulte 200 
SonJose, Califo~.nla 951 19 CrSA 

March 30, 2006 
Pro-ject No. 980-9ST- I 
SAP: 135442 

Mr. Jerry Wickham 
E~~vi ronn~enla l  Healtl~ Sen  ices - En\ ironmental Protection 
Alamedn Countj Health Carc Services Agcncy 
113 1 Harbor Baj Parkway, Suite 250 
Alamcda, California 94502-6577 

Re: Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2006 
Shell-branded Service Station 
809 East Stanley Blvd. 
Livermore, California 

Dear Mr. Wickha~n: 

Dclta I<nvironmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf oi' Slicll Oil Products US (Shell), llas prepared the 
following first q ~ ~ a r t e r  2006 groundwater monitoring and san~pling report for the above referenced site. A 
site locatiorl [nap is included as Figure I. 

In November 200 1, IT Corporation (IT) installed four site monitoring wells (MW-1 through MM'-4, Figure 
2) as part of Shell's GRoundwater ASsement Program (GRASP). GRASP is a voluntary initiative by Shell 
to install groundwater inonitoring \veils at numerous retail service stations nationwide that do not have any 
active releaqe cases but have been identified to be in close proximity to one or Inore water supply wells. 
According to the California State Gcotracker database, California Water Service Well 10-01 is located 
approximately 1.700 feet northeast of the site. 

Shell received a notice of responsibility letter dated March 7, 2003, from the Ala~neda County Health Care 
Services Agency placing the site in the Local Oversight Program due to the presence oT methyl tci-t-but~rl 
ethcr (MrH3E) in groundwater beneath the site. In a work plan, dated May 27, 2003, Delta proposed to 
continue quarterly sampling of site wclls for the remainder of 2003 in order to monitor MTBE 
concentrations. During the fourth quarter 2003, Delta recomrncnded reducing the sampling frequency from 
quarter11 to semi-annually in the first and third quarters. 

lopprojectop
Received



March 30. 2006 
Page 2 

QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGUM 
Ground\vater monitoring nrells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction 
of  Delta, on January 10, 2006. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells bI\tr-1 through MW-I.  
Gro~~ndwater  elevation data and contours are presented on Figure 2. 

Ground\\ ater samples were collected from Wells M W-I through MW-I. Samples were submitled by 
Blaine to Sequoia Analytical in Morgan Hill, California for analysis of total purgcable petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total vylenes (BTEX compounds) 
and the five file1 oxygenates MTBE, di-isopropyl ether (DTPE), ethyl tertiary butyl elher (ETBE). tel-tiay 
amyl methyl ether (TAME), and tert-butanol (TBA). Benzene, MTBE and TRA concentrations in 
gro~~ndwater  are sllon'n on Figure 3 .  

Blaillel\ gro~l~ld\varcr 111011i~o1i1ig ant1 ball~pling reporl, \ \hicl~ includcs hibtorical and current groundmater 
elevation data. historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current ~noniloring 
event, is incl~lded as Attachment A .  

The groundwater elevation has increased an average of 1.68 feet in site Lvells since the third quartcr of 
2005. The gro~~ndwater gradient on January 10. 2006 was toward the northeast at a magnitude of <0.01 
feetlfeet, consistent \vith previous data. 

All analytes tested, with the exception of TBA, continued to be bclow laboratory detection limits during the 
first quarter of 2006. MTBE detected in Wcll MW-3, the only constituent previo~~sly dctccted in any site 
\\ell. h a s  hccn below the laboratory detection limit since J a n ~ ~ a r y  2004. During the first quarter 2006 
monitoring event, TBA was detected for the first timc in Wells MW-I and MW-2 at concentrations of 
1,000 L I ~ I I  and 24 ug11, respectively. The maximum concentration of TBA \\,as detected in LIP gradient Well 
MW-I, nhich may indicate an off-site source. All site wells are scheduled for sampling in the third qua]-tcr 
2006. 

The information contained in this report reprcscnt Delta's profussional opinions based upon t l ~ c  currently 
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards. 
This report is basecl upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and 
its client outlines the scope of work. and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or 
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of nelta'r Client and anyone 
else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any 
other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no exprcss or implied warranty as 
to the contents of this report. 
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Please call if j o u  lia\,c any questions regarding the contents of this letter 

Sincerely, 
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. 

Attachments: 
Figure I - Site Location Map 
I'igure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, .January 10, 2006 
F i g ~ ~ r e  3 - Benzene, MTBE and TBA Concentrations Map, January 10, 3006 

Aitachment ,I - Ground~vater Monitoring and Sampling Report, January 30, 2006 

cc: Denis Brown, Shell Oil Prod~rcts US, Monte Rio 
Isabel Mejia, Shell Oil Products US, Carson 
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Attachment A 

GROLINDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT 



 

 
 
 
 
 
January 30, 2006 
 
Denis Brown 
Shell Oil Products US 
20945 South Wilmington Avenue 
Carson, CA 90810 
 
 
 
     First Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at 
     Shell-branded Service Station 
     809 East Stanley Boulevard 
     Livermore, CA 
 
     Monitoring performed on January 10, 2006 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Groundwater Monitoring Report 060110-MT-2 
 
This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility.  In 
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board 
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of 
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable), 
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and 
standard water parameter instrument readings.   Sample material is collected, contained, stored, 
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.  Purgewater (if applicable) 
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.  
 
Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory 
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS.  The full analytical report for 
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report. 
 
At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.  Field 
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. 



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an 
independent third party.  Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample 
collection only.  No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or 
formulation of recommendations was performed. 
 
Please call if you have any questions. 
 
 
 
 
      Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
 
      Mike Ninokata 
      Project Coordinator 
 
 
 
 
MN/ks 
 
 attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS 
   Certified Analytical Report 
   Field Data Sheets 
 
 
 
cc: Rebecca Wolff 
 Delta Environmental 
 175 Bernal Road, Suite 200 
 San Jose, CA  95119 



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-1 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 455.49 20.06 435.43
MW-1 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 455.49 19.71 435.78
MW-1 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 455.49 18.05 437.44
MW-1 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 455.49 17.57 437.92
MW-1 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 455.49 18.76 436.73
MW-1 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5.0 455.49 20.01 435.48
MW-1 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 16.58 438.91
MW-1 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 19.43 436.06
MW-1 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 455.49 17.20 438.29
MW-1 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 455.49 17.69 437.80
MW-1 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,000 455.49 16.03 439.46

MW-2 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-2 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.84 20.40 434.44
MW-2 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.84 20.17 434.67
MW-2 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.84 18.30 436.54
MW-2 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.84 17.93 436.91
MW-2 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.84 19.01 435.83
MW-2 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.84 20.36 434.48
MW-2 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 16.99 437.85
MW-2 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 19.64 435.20
MW-2 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.84 17.60 437.24
MW-2 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.84 17.90 436.94
MW-2 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 454.84 16.27 438.57
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-3 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-3 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.87 19.95 434.92
MW-3 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.83 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.87 19.63 435.24
MW-3 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 454.87 17.90 436.97
MW-3 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.71 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.87 17.45 437.42
MW-3 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.69 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.87 18.69 436.18
MW-3 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.64 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.87 19.90 434.97
MW-3 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.87 16.50 438.37
MW-3 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.87 19.31 435.56
MW-3 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 454.87 17.15 437.72
MW-3 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 454.87 17.53 437.34
MW-3 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 454.87 15.94 438.93

MW-4 09/25/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-4 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 456.24 21.15 435.09
MW-4 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 456.24 20.85 435.39
MW-4 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 456.24 19.15 437.09
MW-4 04/21/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 456.24 18.65 437.59
MW-4 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 456.24 19.87 436.37
MW-4 10/20/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 456.24 21.12 435.12
MW-4 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 17.65 438.59
MW-4 07/27/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 20.50 435.74
MW-4 01/06/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 456.24 18.29 437.95
MW-4 07/20/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 456.24 18.73 437.51
MW-4 01/10/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 456.24 17.08 439.16
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, CA

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X
MTBE 
8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC

Depth to 
Water

GW 
Elevation

(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (ug/l) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol or tertiary butanol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
GW = Groundwater
ug/L = Parts per billion
MSL = Mean sea level
ft. = Feet
<n = Below detection limit
NA = Not applicable

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

24 January, 2006

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
Work Order: MPA0740

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/11/06 14:35. If you 
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

Theresa Allen
Project Manager



Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
060110-MTZ
Michael Ninokata 01/24/06 17:17San Jose CA, 95112

MPA0740

Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

MW-1 MPA0740-01 Water 01/10/06 15:22 01/11/06 14:35

MW-2 MPA0740-02 Water 01/10/06 14:32 01/11/06 14:35

MW-3 MPA0740-03 Water 01/10/06 15:00 01/11/06 14:35

MW-4 MPA0740-04 Water 01/10/06 13:54 01/11/06 14:35

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
060110-MTZ
Michael Ninokata 01/24/06 17:17San Jose CA, 95112

MPA0740

Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

MW-1 (MPA0740-01) Water    Sampled: 01/10/06 15:22   Received: 01/11/06 14:35

EPA 8260B01/23/06 01/24/06 ug/l 6A230341Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50
"" "" ""Benzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
"" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50

" " "" "tert-Butyl alcohol 1000 5.0 "

" " " "79 % 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

MW-2 (MPA0740-02) Water    Sampled: 01/10/06 14:32   Received: 01/11/06 14:35

EPA 8260B01/23/06 01/24/06 ug/l 6A230341Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50
"" "" ""Benzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
"" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50

" " "" "tert-Butyl alcohol 24 5.0 "

" " " "77 % 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
060110-MTZ
Michael Ninokata 01/24/06 17:17San Jose CA, 95112

MPA0740

Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

MW-3 (MPA0740-03) Water    Sampled: 01/10/06 15:00   Received: 01/11/06 14:35

EPA 8260B01/23/06 01/24/06 ug/l 6A230341Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50
"" "" ""Benzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
"" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0

" " " "79 % 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

MW-4 (MPA0740-04) Water    Sampled: 01/10/06 13:54   Received: 01/11/06 14:35

EPA 8260B01/23/06 01/24/06 ug/l 6A230341Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50
"" "" ""Benzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
"" "" ""Xylenes (total) ND 0.50
"" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50
"" "" ""tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
060110-MTZ
Michael Ninokata 01/24/06 17:17San Jose CA, 95112

MPA0740

Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch 6A23034 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Blank (6A23034-BLK1) Prepared: 01/23/06  Analyzed: 01/24/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/lND 50
Benzene "ND 0.50
Toluene "ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) "ND 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 0.50
Di-isopropyl ether "ND 0.50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 0.50
tert-Amyl methyl ether "ND 0.50
tert-Butyl alcohol "ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane "ND 0.50
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 0.50
Ethanol "ND 100

" 2.50 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 902.24

Laboratory Control Sample (6A23034-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/23/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l495 50 440 60-140112
Benzene "4.45 0.50 5.04 65-11588
Toluene "34.0 0.50 38.0 85-12089
Ethylbenzene "6.90 0.50 7.28 75-13595
Xylenes (total) "40.8 0.50 40.8 85-125100
Methyl tert-butyl ether "7.62 0.50 7.84 65-12597
Di-isopropyl ether "14.2 0.50 16.2 75-12588
Ethyl tert-butyl ether "15.5 0.50 16.4 75-13095
tert-Amyl methyl ether "16.3 0.50 16.3 80-115100
tert-Butyl alcohol "150 5.0 169 75-15089
1,2-Dichloroethane "15.2 0.50 18.7 QC0285-13081
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "17.0 0.50 16.6 85-120102
Ethanol "141 100 165 70-13585

" 2.50 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 822.05

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

809 E. Stanley Blvd., Livermore
060110-MTZ
Michael Ninokata 01/24/06 17:17San Jose CA, 95112

MPA0740

Sequoia 
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch 6A23034 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6A23034-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/23/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l513 50 440 2560-140117 4
Benzene "4.72 0.50 5.04 2065-11594 6
Toluene "36.4 0.50 38.0 2085-12096 7
Ethylbenzene "7.32 0.50 7.28 1575-135101 6
Xylenes (total) "41.8 0.50 40.8 2085-125102 2
Methyl tert-butyl ether "7.75 0.50 7.84 2065-12599 2
Di-isopropyl ether "14.9 0.50 16.2 1575-12592 5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether "15.8 0.50 16.4 2575-13096 2
tert-Amyl methyl ether "16.6 0.50 16.3 1580-115102 2
tert-Butyl alcohol "187 5.0 169 2575-150111 22
1,2-Dichloroethane "15.2 0.50 18.7 20 QC0285-13081 0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "17.1 0.50 16.6 1585-120103 0.6
Ethanol "205 100 165 35 QC2170-135124 37

" 2.50 60-135Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 812.03

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Notes and Definitions 

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch 
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

QC02 The percent recovery was below the control limits.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specifiedND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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